433 River Street, Suite 303

Troy, New York 12180-2299

Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H., Dr.P.H. Commissioner

PUBLIC

Dennis P. Whalen
Executive Deputy Commissioner

June 27, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jorge Perez, M.D. 213 14th Street Palisades Park, New Jersey 07650

Daniel Guenzburger, Esq. NYS Department of Health 5 Penn Plaza – 6th Floor New York, New York 10001 T. Lawrence Tabak, Esq.
Tabak & Stimpel
190 EAB Plaza
East Tower -15th Floor
Uniondale, New York 11556-0190

RE: In the Matter of Jorge Perez, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Interim Order in the above referenced matter.

Sincerely,

James F. Horan, Acting Director

Bureau of Adjudication

JFH:cah Enclosure

STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

COPY

IN THE MATTER
OF
JORGE PEREZ, M.D.

INTERIM ORDER

I have reviewed the Recommendation of the Hearing Committee on the issue of Imminent Danger in this matter wherein the Committee found that JORGE PEREZ, M.D., Respondent, presents an imminent danger to the health of the people of the State of New York, and the Hearing Committee's recommended action that the Summary Order prohibiting JORGE PEREZ, M.D. from practicing medicine in the State of New York remain in effect.

Now, upon reading and filing the conclusions and recommendations of the Hearing Committee as set forth in the Recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this Order,

I HEREBY ORDER THAT:

The Summary Order, dated April 21, 2003, imposed upon Respondent,

JORGE PEREZ, M.D., shall remain in effect, pending the final resolution of this matter.

DATED:

Albany, New York June 26, 2003 ANTONIA C. NOVELLO, M.D., M.P.H., Dr. P.H., Commissioner of Health

TO:

JORGE PEREZ, M.D. 213 14th Street Palisades Park, New Jersey 07650

T. LAWRENCE TABAK, ESQ. **TABAK & STIMPFL**

190 EAB Plaza East Tower – 15th Floor Uniondale, New York 11556-0190

DANIEL GUENZBURGER, ESQ.

Associate Counsel NYS Department of Health Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct Division of Legal Affairs 5 Penn Plaza, 6th Floor New York, New York 10001

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

JORGE PEREZ, M.D.

RECOMMENDATION

GERALD M. BRODY, M.D., Chairperson, JERRY WAISMAN, M.D., and GARRY SCHWALL, R.P.A., duly designated members of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, serve as the Hearing Committee in this matter pursuant to § 230(10)(e) and (12) of the Public Health Law. DENNIS T. BERNSTEIN, ESQ., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, serves as Administrative Officer for the Hearing Committee.

After hearing evidence presented by both the Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Respondent on the issue of whether the Respondent's practice of medicine in the State of New York constitutes an imminent danger to the health of the people, the Hearing Committee unanimously finds that the Respondent's practice of medicine in the State of New York constitutes an imminent danger to the public health, and the Hearing Committee unanimously recommends that the Summary Order suspending the Respondent's license to practice medicine be left in effect.

Dated: New York, New York June 16, 2003

GERALD M. BRODY, M.D.

Chairperson

JERRY WAISMAN, M.D. GARRY SCHWALL, R.P.A.,